

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 167 & 89 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(APPLICATIONS FOR DIRECTION AND ADDL. DOCUMENTS IN W.P.(C) NOS. 167 & 89/2015 RESPECTIVELY)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4,5,6,7,9,10 & 12

(APPLICATIONS FOR IMPLEADMENT IN W.P.(C) NOS. 167/2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 & 4

(APPLICATIONS FOR INTERVENTION IN W.P.(C) NOS. 167 & 89/2015 RESPECTIVELY)

HIMANSHU RANA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE- REPORT

The writ petitions alongwith applications above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court along with other connected matters on 27.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass *inter-alia* the following order:

"It is submitted by Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners in Writ Petition (C) No.89 of 201, that persons who were declared failed in the entrance examination, after the order passed, for some unfathomable reason, have been declared to have passed and some of them have been allowed to be appointed. Mr. Prashant Bhushan, learned counsel, undertakes to file the additional affidavit containing the particulars relating to the aforesaid aspect."

It is submitted that pursuant to the aforesaid order, Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Advocate has on 27.10.2015 filed affidavit along with vakalatnama on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4, i.e. State of U.P. in I.A. No. 2 of 2015 in W.P.(C) No. 89 of 2015 (copy of the affidavit is being circulated herewith) but no one has entered appearance on behalf of State of U.P. in W.P.(C) No. 167 of 2015.

It is further submitted that Mr. Aarti Gupta has on 30.10.2015 filed applications for intervention along with directions in W.P.(C) No. 167 of 2015 and the application for intervention has been registered as I.A. No. 13 (copy of the application for intervention along with unregistered application for directions is being circulated herewith).

..2/-

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 in W.P.(C) No. 167 of 2015.

Service of notice is complete in W.P.(C) No. 89 of 2015.

The writ petitions alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 31st day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
Mr. R.P. Wadhvani, Advocate
Mr. Mohan Lal Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, Advocate
Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, Advocate
Ms. Manju Jetley, Advocate
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR