

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 167 & 89 OF 2015

(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(APPLICATIONS FOR DIRECTION AND ADDL. DOCUMENTS IN W.P.(C)NOS. 167 & 89/2015 RESPECTIVELY)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 4,5,6,7,9,10,12 & 15

(APPLICATIONS FOR IMPLEADMENT IN W.P.(C)NOS. 167/2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 & 4

(APPLICATIONS FOR INTERVENTION IN W.P.(C)NOS. 167 & 89/2015 RESPECTIVELY)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 13

(APPLICATIONS FOR INTERVENTION IN W.P.(C)NOS. 167)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 14

(APPLICATIONS FOR DETAGGING IN W.P.(C)NOS. 167)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 16

(APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON IN W.P.(C)NOS. 167)

HIMANSHU RANA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE- REPORT

The writ petitions alongwith applications above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court along with other connected matters on 2.11.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass *inter-alia* the following order:

"...Let the matters be listed on 07.12.2015 at 2:00 p.m. Needless to say, if the matter is not completed on that day, it will continue at 2:00 p.m. on 08.12.2015."

It is submitted that Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate has on 30.11.2015 filed application for detagging in W.P.(C) No. 167 of 2015 which has been registered as I.A.No.14. Mr. Bhanu Prakash Gupta, petitioner-in-person has on 2.12.2015 filed applications for impleadment along with application for appear and argue in person in W.P.(C) No. 167 of 2015 and the same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 15 and 16 (copies of the all aforesaid I.A.s are being circulated herewith).

..2/-

It is further submitted that Registrar J-III has interacted with the petitioner-in-person on 3.12.2015 as per Order IV, Rule 1(c) of Supreme Court Rules, 2013, when the Registrar (J-III) opined that the petitioner-in-person will not be able to render necessary assistance to the Hon'ble Court for proper disposal of the matter. The petitioner-in-person has agreed to accept the services of an *amicus curiae* appointed by this Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama in W.P.(C) No. 89 of 2015 on behalf of State of U.P. but he has not filed vakalatnama in W.P.(C) No. 167 of 2015.

Service of notice is complete.

The writ petitions alongwith applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Advocate
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Advocate
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR