

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO. 915 OF 2016
(UNDER ARTICLE 32 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

WITH

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 2, 3, 5 & 7 OF 2016

(Applications for Impleadment filed by Mr. K.L. Janjani, Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Mr. Jyoti Mehndiratta and Ms. Kamakshi L. Mahlawal Advocates)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 4 & 6 OF 2016

(Applications for Intervention filed by Mr. R.P. Goyal and Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Advocates)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 9 OF 2017

(Application for Impleadment filed by Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate)

AND

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NOS. 10 & 11 OF 2017

(Applications for for amending/adding the reliefs sought in the Writ Petition and exemption from filing official translation of annexures filed by Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate)

JITENDRA SINGH SENGAR & ORS.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The Writ Petition above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.12.2016 with an office report dated 06.12.2016, when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Let the matter be listed on 9th January, 2017, to enable Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, learned counsel for the State of U.P., to obtain instructions and file an affidavit of the concerned department whether any further "Siksha Mitras" are being appointed on regular basis or engaged in any manner.

Be it noted, though we have stayed the order passed by the High Court so that Siksha Mitras would not be affected without any adjudication by this court, that does not empower the State to appoint any Siksha Mitras. Hence, we have issued this direction to have a clarification from the concerned department.

Call on the date fixed."

It is submitted that certified copies were issued on 17.12.2016 to the concerned authorities for necessary action and compliance.

It is further submitted that pursuant to the afore-said order, affidavit by State of Uttar Pradesh has not been filed so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Jyoti Mehndiratta, Advocate on behalf of applicant in I.A. No. 5 of 2016 (application for impleadment as party respondent) has on 05.01.2017 filed compilation on behalf of applicant (copy of the same is being circulated herewith).

It is further submitted that Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate has on 05.01.2017 filed an application for impleadment on behalf of applicants praying to implead as party respondents and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 9 of 2017 (copy of the same is being circulated herewith).

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 06.01.2017 filed application for amending/adding the reliefs sought in the Writ Petition alongwith application for exemption from filing official translation of annexures and the same have been registered as I.A. nos. 10 and 11 of 2017 respectively (copies of the same are being circulated herewith)

The Writ Petition alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Amit Pawan, Advocate
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate
Mr. K.L. Janjani, Advocate
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Advocate
Mr. Jyoti Mehndiratta, Advocate
Ms. Kamakshi L. Mahlawal, Advocate
Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Advocate
Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Advocate
Mr. G. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR